R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

 R
s.'

00
0

De
fin

ed
 B

en
efi

t O
bl

ig
at

io
n

 (3
,1

52
,9

18
)

-
 (1

60
,0

41
)

 (3
22

,5
44

)
 (4

82
,5

85
)

 2
84

,3
04

-

 -

 -

 (4
93

,7
73

)
 2

79
,0

80

 (2
14

,6
93

)
 -

 (3

,5
65

,8
92

)

Fa
ir

Va
lu

e
of

 P
la

n
As

se
ts

 7
,5

59
,1

48

-
 -

 -

 -

 (6

2,
10

5)
 -

 7

73
,3

01

 -

 -

 (6
05

,9
11

)
 (6

05
,9

11
)

 6
27

,1
08

 8

,2
91

,5
41

To
ta

l R
ec

og
ni

se
d

Be
ne

fit

(L
ia

bi
lit

y)
 /

As
se

t
 4

,4
06

,2
30

 -

 (1

60
,0

41
)

 (3
22

,5
44

)
 (4

82
,5

85
)

 2
22

,1
99

 -

 7

73
,3

01

 -

 (4
93

,7
73

)
 (3

26
,8

31
)

 (8
20

,6
04

)
 6

27
,1

08

 4
,7

25
,6

49

Notes to the Financial Statements

143CEYLINCO INSURANCE PLC > Annual Report 2021 |

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are shown below:

As at 31 December Discount Rate Future Salary Increment Rate

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

1% 1% 1% 1%

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation -2021  (177,850)  204,926  207,409  (182,777)

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation -2020  (226,913)  262,946  273,779  (240,802)

	 Following payments are expected contributions to the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation in the future years.

 As at 31 December 2021 2020

Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Within the next 12 Months  668,258  906,007

Between 2 and 5 Years  920,196  768,201

Between 6 and 10 Years  1,359,568  1,359,799

Sum of Years 11 and above  8,192,103  4,992,988

	 The average duration of the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation at the end of the reporting period is 21 years (2020: 9 years).

144 |  CEYLINCO INSURANCE PLC > Annual Report 2021

15
.

P
EN

S
IO

N
 B

EN
EF

IT
 O

B
LI

G
AT

IO
N

Th

e
G

ro
up

 h
as

 tw
o

D
efi

ne
d

B
en

efi
t P

en
si

on
 P

la
ns

, b
ot

h
of

 w
hi

ch
 r

eq
ui

re
 c

on
tr

ib
ut

io
ns

 to
 b

e
m

ad
e

to
 s

ep
ar

at
el

y
ad

m
in

is
te

re
d

fu
nd

s
na

m
el

y
P

en
si

on
 T

ru
st

 F
un

d
of

 C
ey

lin
co

In

su
ra

nc
e

P
LC

 a
nd

 P
en

si
on

 F
un

d

[…]

Lapses occur due to non-payment of premiums before the policy acquires a surrender value. Surrenders occur due to
termination of policies by policyholders after acquiring a surrender value.

Notes to the Financial Statements

169CEYLINCO INSURANCE PLC > Annual Report 2021 |

	 Risk Free Rate

	 Risk free discount rate is used to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations for guaranteed benefits of non-
participating and participating insurance fund policies. The applicable risk free rates are shared by the IRCSL every quarter.

	 Fund-Based Yield

	 Fund-based yield is used in the participating fund to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations where total benefits
are considered.

	 Management Expenses

	 The assumptions for management expenses are determined based on the investigation into the expenses of the Insurance
Company over the last four calendar years. Each expense is classified as acquisition/maintenance/termination and then
classified as fixed/variable.

44.(a) ii Sensitivity of the Value of Life Insurance Liabilities for Change in Assumptions

Sensitivity of the Value of Insurance Liabilities as at
31/12/2021

Impact on the
Net Best

Changes in
Assumptions

Estimate
Liabilities

Expenses +10% +1.50%

Expenses -10% -1.50%

Mortality +10% +0.46%

Mortality -10% -0.46%

Morbidity +20% +0.37%

Morbidity -20% -0.39%

Withdrawal Rate +20% -0.40%

Withdrawal Rate -20% +0.57%

	 Changing assumptions as mentioned above does not have material impact to the income statement.

	 The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks  are well  diversified in terms of type of risk and level of
insured benefits. This  is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography, the use of medical
screening in order to ensure  that premium charged takes account of current health conditions and family medical history,
regular review of actual claims experience and product pricing, as well as detailed claims handling procedures. Underwriting